

**No. 19-50723**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

---

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED;  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,  
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

GURBIR S. GREWAL, Attorney General of New Jersey, in his official capacity,  
Defendant - Appellee

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division; No. 1:18-CV-637

---

**Reply Brief of Appellants**

---

Farhang & Medcoff  
Matthew Goldstein  
4801 E. Broadway Blvd., Ste 311  
Tucson, Arizona 85711  
(202) 550-0040

Josh Blackman LLC  
Josh Blackman  
1301 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(202) 294-9003

Beck Redden LLP  
Chad Flores  
Daniel Nightingale  
Hannah Roblyer  
1221 McKinney Street  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-3700

## Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Grewal is judicially estopped from denying personal jurisdiction.....	2
A. Grewal’s two jurisdictional theories contradict. ....	2
B. Grewal’s prior theory was pressed and accepted. ....	3
II. Grewal is subject to specific personal jurisdiction in Texas. ....	5
A. Jurisdiction is demonstrated by <i>Calder</i> . ....	5
B. Jurisdiction is demonstrated by <i>Wien Air</i> .....	9
C. There is no one-size-fits-all rule for cease-and-desist orders.....	10
D. Grewal’s brand new arguments are wrong.....	11
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Service.....	15
Certificate of Compliance.....	16

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Bruce Lee Enters., LLC v. A.V.E.L.A., Inc.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 2333 LTS, 2011 WL 1327137 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2011) .....	3
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	5, 9
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.</i> , 804 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	1
<i>Judwin Props., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Miss. Interstate Exp., Inc. v. Transpo, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	10
<i>Moncrief Oil Intern. Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013) .....	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....	2
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Rep. of Ecuador v. Connor</i> , 708 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	2

*State of Washington v. United States Department of State*,  
No. 2:18-cv-1115-RSL (W.D. Wash.)..... 3, 4

*Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski*,  
513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 2, 12

*Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt*,  
195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 9

**Statutes**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 17.042 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al.,  
Federal Practice & Procedure §§ 1604-10 (3d ed. 2019) ..... 5
